

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ULYSSES TORY AND RUTH CRAFT,

Petitioners,

vs.

JOHNNIE L. COCHRAN, JR.,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Court Of Appeal Of California,
Second Appellate District, Division One**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
MICHELANGELO DELFINO AND
MARY E. DAY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
ULYSSES TORY AND RUTH CRAFT**

JON B. EISENBERG
JEREMY B. ROSEN*
HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
15760 Ventura Boulevard, 18th Floor
Encino, California 91436-3000
(818) 995-0800 • FAX (818) 995-3157

**Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Michelangelo Delfino and Mary E. Day*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
BRIEF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> OF MICHELANGELO DELFINO AND MARY E. DAY	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
LEGAL ARGUMENT	5
THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THE PROTEC- TION AFFORDED TO RHETORICAL HYPER- BOLE AND HOLD THAT PETITIONERS' SPEECH IS PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT	5
A. The Court of Appeal should never have reached the injunction question because peti- tioners' speech is protected rhetorical hyper- bole	5
B. This Court should elucidate what constitutes rhetorical hyperbole in order to ensure greater breathing space for free expression	8
C. This case is part of a wave of litigation filed by powerful figures in an effort to silence uncon- ventional social critics who lack the resources to resist such lawsuits.....	11
D. This Court should protect free expression from the danger posed by defamation lawsuits tar- geting unconventional speech.....	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Abrams v. United States, 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	16
Allen v. Ali, 435 N.E.2d 167 (Ill. App. Ct. 1982)	8
American Civil Liberties Union v. Reno, 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	14
Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc., 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	5
Bridges v. California, 314 U.S. 252 (1941)	16
Cohen v. California, 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	10, 16
Coles v. Washington Free Weekly, Inc., 881 F. Supp. 26 (D.D.C. 1995)	7
ComputerXpress, Inc. v. Jackson, 113 Cal. Rptr. 2d 625 (Ct. App. 2001).....	14
FCC v. Pacifica Foundation, 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	16
Ferlauto v. Hamsher, 88 Cal. Rptr. 2d 843 (Ct. App. 1999).....	7
Global Telemedia International, Inc. v. Doe 1, 132 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (C.D. Cal. 2001).....	15
Greenbelt Cooperative Publishing Ass'n v. Bresler, 398 U.S. 6 (1970)	6
Guarneri v. Korea News, Inc., 214 A.D.2d 649 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995)	8
Hopewell v. Vitullo, 701 N.E.2d 99 (Ill. App. Ct. 1998).....	7
Horsley v. Feldt, 304 F.3d 1125 (11th Cir. 2002).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Hustler Magazine v. Falwell, 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	7
James v. San Jose Mercury News, Inc., 20 Cal. Rptr. 2d 890 (Ct. App. 1993)	7
Kirsch v. Jones, 464 S.E.2d 4 (Ga. App. 1995)	7
Lewis v. Time Inc., 710 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1983).....	7
Masses Publishing Co. v. Patten, 244 F. 535 (S.D.N.Y. 1917)	15
Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co., 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	5, 6
Old Dominion Branch No. 496, National Ass’n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO v. Austin, 418 U.S. 264 (1974)	6
Partington v. Bugliosi, 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995).....	7
Quilici v. Second Amendment Foundation, 769 F.2d 414 (7th Cir. 1985).....	7
Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	14
Rocker Management LLC v. John Does 1 Through 20, No. MISC 03-003 3 CRB, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16277 (N.D. Cal. May 29, 2003)	15
SPX Corp. v. Doe, 253 F. Supp. 2d 974 (N.D. Ohio 2003).....	14
Sullivan v. Conway, 157 F.3d 1092 (7th Cir. 1998)	7
Underwager v. Channel 9 Australia, 69 F.3d 361 (9th Cir. 1995).....	9
U.S. v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

Eric Scott Fulcher, <i>Rhetorical Hyperbole and the Reasonable Person Standard: Drawing the Line Between Figurative Expression and Factual Defamation</i> , 38 Ga. L. Rev. 717 (2004).....	8, 9, 10
Michael Hadley, <i>The Gertz Doctrine and Internet Defamation</i> , 84 Va. L. Rev. 477 (1998)	13
Robert Kline, <i>Freedom of Speech on the Electronic Village Green: Applying the First Amendment Lessons of Cable Television to the Internet</i> , 6 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 23 (1996)	14
Lyrissa Barnett Lidsky, <i>Silencing John Doe: Defamation & Discourse in Cyberspace</i> , 49 Duke L.J. 855 (2000)	11, 12, 14
April Mara Major, <i>Norm Origin and Development In Cyberspace: Models of Cybernorm Evolution</i> , 78 Wash. U. L.Q. 59 (2000)	12
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 2003).....	12
<i>The Politiburo Diktat: Shrill Meter</i> , at http://acepilots.com/mt/archives/001343.html (Last visited November 8, 2004).....	4
Jeffrey Rosen, <i>The Privatization of our Public Discourse: Essay Privacy in Public Places</i> , 12 Cardozo Stud. L. & Lit. 167 (2000).....	10
Bruce W. Sanford & Michael J. Lorenger, <i>Teaching An Old Dog New Tricks: The First Amendment In An Online World</i> , 28 Conn. L. Rev. 1137 (1996).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Thomas W. Temple, <i>Marching Bandwidth: Advancing Information Exchange At Stability's Expense</i> , 6 J. Contemp. Legal Issues 409 (1995).....	12
K. Weng, <i>Type No Evil: The Proper Latitude Of Public Educational Institutions In Restricting Expressions Of Their Students On the Internet</i> , 20 Hastings Comm. & Ent. L.J. 751 (1998)	12, 13
